

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Master Lift Station Tara 20 Wet Well Rehabilitation	DATE POSTED	MC <u>X SE 12/12/16</u> DS <u>X SE 12/12/16</u> CC <u>N/A</u>
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Deborah Carey-Reed, 941/749-3074	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after date Posted.
DEPARTMENT	Jeff Streitmatter III, Public Works Sherri Robinson, PW Project Mgr	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
SOLICITATION	IFB #16-2802DC	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO December 9, 2016

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid #16-2802DC Master Lift Station Tara 20 Wet Well Rehabilitation, to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Granger Maintenance & Construction, Inc., Plant City, Florida, for a total bid of \$418,180.40 and (Bid "B") 210 calendar days for completion.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The project will provide for the rehabilitation and upgrade of the aged dimminutor and flow meter and other needed upgrades at Master Lift Station Tara 20 located at 7211 Stone River Road, Bradenton.
- Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of three (3) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration per the attached cost tabulation.

Granger Maintenance & Construction, Plant City FL	\$431,160.40
TLC Diversified, Inc., Palmetto FL	\$441,463.00
CEC Motor & Utility Services, Palmetto FL	\$488,499.00

- Memorandum from the Public Works Department concurs with the County Project Engineer recommending award of the project to Granger Maintenance & Construction, Inc.
- Capital Improvement Project will be funded through Utility Rates.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	- Public Works Recommendation - Engineer Recommendation - Tabulation	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	4046060788 Tara 20 Wet Well Rehab ☒ Funds Verified ☐ Insufficient Funds
COST	\$418,180.40 (Budget Amendment scheduled for 12/13/2016 BCC)	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	N/A

C.D.

MEMORANDUM



To: Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official
From:  Jeff Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Division Manager
Date: December 5, 2016
Subject: Master Lift Station Tara 20 - Wet Well Rehabilitation
Granger Maintenance & Construction, Inc.
Recommendation for Award – IFB #16-2802-DC

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid "B", with a construction time of 210 calendar days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Granger Maintenance & Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$418,180.40 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates.

Please contact Sherri Robinson, Project Manager if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/sr

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services
Sherri Robinson, Project Manager 
Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments
Project File: 404-6060788

Public Works Department
Project Management Division
1022 26th Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926
Phone number: (941) 700-7450

To: Sherri Robinson
From: J. Shea Shoun, P.E.
Date: **December 2, 2016**
Subject: Engineering Recommendation of Award
IFB #16-2820-DC MLS Tara 20 Rehab
Project No.: 404-6060788



Thank You

J. H. H. H.

Public Works Department
Utility Engineering Division
1022 26th Avenue East
Phone number: (941) 708-7450

District 1

District 2:

Experiment 3

District 4

District 5

District 6

District 7

**BID TABULATION
FOR
IFB #16-2802-DC
MASTER LIFT STATION TARA 20**

BID "B"					1			2			3		
210 CALENDAR DAYS					Granger Maintenance & Const. 611 E Sam Allen Road Plant City, FL 33563 (Hillsborough County)			TLC Diversified, Inc. 2719 17th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)			CEC Motor & Utility Services 1751 12th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)		
Item No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty		Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	
1	Wet Well & Flow Splitter Structure Cleaning	SF	2,132		\$ 4.00	\$ 8,528.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,264.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,264.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,264.00	
2	Demolition	LS	1		\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	
3	Concrete Repair	SF	2,132		\$ 8.00	\$ 17,056.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,066.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 34,112.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 34,112.00	
4	Wet Well Discharge Piping, HDPE DR-11, 12" diameter	LF	124		\$ 180.00	\$ 22,320.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 22,320.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 12,276.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 12,276.00	
5	Pump Base Ells, BPIU.18	EA	4		\$ 2,600.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	
6	Pump Base Ell Mounting Plate	EA	4		\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	
7	S.S. Pipe Bracing, 10" diameter	EA	6		\$ 1,550.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	
8	2" S.S. Pump Guide Rail System	LF	86		\$ 90.00	\$ 7,740.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 7,482.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 7,482.00	
9	Resilient (Link) Seals for existing 6" Carrier Pipe	EA	3		\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 360.00	
10	Liner, Spray-on, Wet Well & Flow Splitter	SF	2,132		\$ 25.00	\$ 53,300.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 53,300.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 38,376.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 38,376.00	
11	Abandon existing PVC Drain P-Trap	EA	2		\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	
12	12" Flanged Plug Valve, Rehab	EA	4		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	
13	12" Flanged Swing Check Valve, Rehab	EA	4		\$ 4,750.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	
14	12" D.I. Flanged Pipe	LF	60		\$ 300.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	
15	Ductile Iron Fittings	LB	1,060		\$ 12.00	\$ 12,720.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 12,720.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 12,720.00	
16	12" D.I. Flanged Coupling Adapters	EA	1		\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	
17	36" Influent Line Plug	EA	1		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	
18	By-Pass Pumping & 24 Hour By-Pass Pump Operator	LS	1		\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	
19	S.S. Adjustable Valve Supports, Flange Attachment	EA	4		\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	
20	PVC Bollard Covers, Yellow, 6"	EA	16		\$ 150.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,200.00	
21	PVC Bollard Covers, Yellow, 4"	EA	4		\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	
22	New 24" Sluice Gates	EA	2		\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	
23	Air Release Valve with Fiberglass Enclosure	EA	1		\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	
24	Abandon existing Concrete Valve Vaults	EA	2		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
25	Concrete Slab, Valve Assembly	EA	2		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
26	Repair/Replace Concrete Floor & Fillet	CY	6		\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	
27	Mobilization	LS	1		\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	
28	Miscellaneous Work & Cleanup	LS	1		\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	
	BASE BID (Items 1 - 28)					\$ 380,164.00		\$ 401,330.00		\$ 444,090.00		\$ 444,090.00	
29	Contingency	10% of Base Bid				\$ 38,016.40		\$ 40,133.00		\$ 44,409.00		\$ 44,409.00	
	BID "B" TOTAL BID PRICE (Items 1 - 29)					\$ 418,180.40		\$ 441,463.00		\$ 488,499.00		\$ 488,499.00	